
Page 1 of 3 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

 SECOND AMENDMENT   
 TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F002013 

WITH N LEASING COMPANY LLC 
DBA REPUBLIC SERVICES OF SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION 

 
  

This Second Amendment to Agreement number F002013, dated August 15, 2019 
(“Agreement”) is made as of this _____ day of _____________, 2023, by and between the 
City of Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation (“City”), and N Leasing Company LLC, dba 
Republic Services of Sonoma County Transportation, a Delaware Limited Liability 
Company (“Contractor”). 
 
 RECITALS 
 
A. City and Contractor entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide grit and 

screening disposal services for the Laguna Wastewater Treatment Plant and 
previously amended under the First Amendment.  

 
B. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of 

extending the agreement for five years, increasing disposal fees to $51.55/ton, and 
increasing compensation.  

 
 AMENDMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1.  COMPENSATION 
 

Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to increase the compensation payable to 
Contractor under the Agreement by $362,108.75 to read as follows: 
 

“The total of all fees paid to Contractor for the satisfactory performance and 
completion of all services set forth in the Agreement shall not exceed the 
total sum of $685,273.75. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay all 
proper claims from Charge Number 130802-5321.”  

 
2. BILLABLE RATES, PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR 
 
 Exhibits B and B-1 to the Agreement are replaced by Exhibit B-2 to this 
Amendment. 
 

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 



Page 2 of 3 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

Executed as of the day and year first above stated.  
 
 
 
CONTRACTOR: 
N Leasing Company LLC dba 
Repulic Services of Sonoma County 
Transportation 
 
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY: 
_____ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ Partnership 
_____ Corporation 
__X__ Limited Liability Company 
_____ Other (please specify: ___________) 
 
Signatures of Authorized Persons: 
 
By:  _____________________________  
 
Print Name:  Kevin Divincenzo 
 
Title:  Area President 
 
By:  _____________________________ 
 
Print Name:_______________________ 
 
Title:  ____________________________  
  
 
City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 
 
__________________________________ 
 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 
 
  
By:_________________________________ 
 
Print Name:  Daniel J. Galvin III 
 
Title:  Chairman of the Board 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Board Secretary 
 
 

Attachment: 
 

Exhibit B-2 Compensation Schedule 



Page 3 of 3 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

EXHIBIT B-2 
 

COMPENSATION SCHEDULE 
 

ITEM QTY UNIT BID ITEM UNIT PRICE TOTAL 
1. 3,175 Tons Grit & Screenings Disposal – Estimate for 5 

Year period. 
NOTE:  All costs associated with disposal of the grit 
and screening including debris box and transportation 
costs shall be included in Unit Price per ton. 

$51.55 $163,671.25 

2. 3,175 Ton Tipping Fees $62.50 $198,437.50 

   Estimated Total Amount  $362,108.75 

 


	TOTAL
	UNIT PRICE
	BID ITEM
	UNIT
	QTY
	ITEM

